GOVERNMENT OF TRIPURA
DEPARTMENT OF SCIENCE, TECHNOLOGY & ENVIRONMENT

Yedededede

No.F.8(29)/DSTE/ENVIPT-l 4999 - ¢, Agartala, Dated the /g/o} [ 2017
NOTIFICATION

In exercise of powers conferred under Rule 29(ii) of the Tripura State
Pollution Control Board (Prevention and Control of Water Pollution) Rules, 1989 (as
amended by Third Amendment Rules, 2010) and Rule 8(2) of the Tripura State Pollution
Control Board (Control of Air Pollution) Rules, 1989 (as amended by Third Amendment
Rules, 2010), read with Section 25(2) of the Water (Prevention and Control of Pollution)
Act, 1974 and Section 21 (2) of the Air (Prevention and Control of Pollution) Act, 1981,
the Government of Tripura in consultation with the General Body of the Tripura State
Pollution Control Board (TSPCB), hereby revises Consent Fees Structure for “Consent
to Establish” and “Consent to Operate” for all categories of industrial units, based on the
revised criteria of categorization of industrial sectors viz. Red, Orange, Green & White
categories, as adopted by TSPCB vide its Notification No.F.17(33)/ TSPCB/2016/2880-
92 of dated 28th May, 2016.

2. Fees structure for Industries/ Operation/ Process/ Activity for all categories
of industries/ units under the Water (Prevention and Control of Pollution) Act, 1974 and
the Air (Prevention and Control of Pollution) Act, 1981 and the Tripura State Pollution
Control Board (Prevention and Control of Water Pollution) Rules, 1989 & Tripura State
Pollution Control Board (Control of Air Pollution) Rules, 1989, as amended from time to
time, are at Annexure.

2.2 The Industries/ Units covered under the WHITE category are hereby
exempted from payment of Consent Fees.

3. The Consent Fees structure for Urban Local Bodies under the Water
(Prevention and Control of Pollution) Act, 1974 and the Tripura State Pollution Control
Board (Prevention and Control of Water Pollution) Rules, 1989, as amended from time
to time, shall remain unchanged as per the earlier Notification No.F.8

(29)/DSTE/ENV/PT-1/2237-44 dated 15/05/2010.

4. The revised Consent Fees structure shall come into force from immediate
effect.

By order of the Governor
- ~

CRatng
(Chaitanya Murti)

Special Secretary
Government of Tripura

oty



/ * Copyto:-

i.
il
iil.
iv.
V.
Vi.
Vil.
viii.
iX.

The Principal Secretary to the Governor, Tripura.
The Principal Secretary to the Chief Minister, Tripura.
The PS to the Minister, Deptt. of Industries & Commerce, Tripura.
The PS to the Minister, ST&E Deptt., Govt. of Tripura, Agartala.
The JS & SA to the Chief Secretary, Tripura.
The Principal Secretary, Deptt of Industries & Commerce, Tripura.
The Chairman, Tripura State Pollution Control Board.
Member Secretary, Tripura State Pollution Control Board.
Director, Department of Science, Technology & Environment, Agartala.

The Manager, Tripura Govt. Press, Agartala for publishing this notification in the
extra-ordinary issue of the official gazette.

Special Secretary
Government of Tripura



« A

Annexure

SLAB-WISE_AND CATEGORY WISE CONSENT FEES STRUCTURE FOR

._——-—-—-—_____________—-_-___________————————

INDUSTRIAL SECTOR

_ (in Rupees)

Slab | Capital investment on Consent Fees to Establish or Operate

Land, Building, Plant &

Machinery (without RED (5 years) | ORANGE (10 | GREEN (15

capital investment on years) years)

pollution control

equipment)
$-01 | Upto 5.00 lakh 1,000 2,000 1,000
S-02 | 5.00 lakh to 10.00 lakh 2,000 4,000 2,000
S-03 | 10.00 lakh to 25.00 lakh 4,250 8,500 4,250
S-04 | 25.00 lakh to 50.00 lakh 15,000 30,000 15,000
S-05 [ 50.00 lakh to 1.0 crore 22,500 45,000 22,500
S-06 | 1.0 crore to 2.0 crore 40,000 80,000 40,000
S-07 | 2.0 crore to 5.0 crore 60,000 1,20,000 60,000
S-08 | 5.0 crore to 10.0 crore 1,25,000 2,50,000 1,25,000
S-09 | 10.0 crore to 50 crore 2,50,000 5,00,000 2,50,000
S-10 | 50 crore to 100 crore 3,75,000 7,50,000 3,75,000
S-11 | 100 crore to 200 crore 7,50,000 15,00,000 7,50,000
S-12 200 crore to 400 crore 12,50,000 25,00,000 12,50,000
S-13 | 400 crore to 500 crore 17,50,000 35,00,000 17,50,000
S-14 | Above 500 crore 25,00,000 50,00,000 25,00,000

Cenk O3

:




